c. DRC #116 DESIGN REVIEW PERMIT FOR 712 W. BURLINGTON AVE., 712
BURLINGTON LLC

MINUTES
Design Review Commission of the
Village of La Grange
April 13, 2022

I.

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL:
A meeting of the Design Review Commission was held on April 13, 2022 in the
Auditorium of Village Hall, 53 South La Grange Road, La Grange, IL and was convened
at 7:30 p.m.
Present (and constituting a quorum): Commissioners Baker, Banks, Cahill, and Chairman
Reardon.
Absent: Wisthuff.
Also Present: Tracy Munno of Mid-America Asset Management Inc., Steve Platon
representing Gator Holdings Group (d/b/a Crumbl Cookies), and Village Planner Heather
Valone

II.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:
A motion was made by Commissioner Banks seconded by Commissioner Cahill the
minutes of the February 9, 2022, Design Review Commission meeting were approved as
presented at the meeting.

III.

BUSINESS AT HAND:
COMPREHENSIVE SIGN PLAN #3 AMENDMENT, GATOR HOLDINGS
GROUP AND MID-AMERICA ASSET MANAGEMENT INC., 1 N. LA GRANGE
RD.
Chairman Reardon introduced the application. He then asked staff to provide some
history on the existing approved sign plan and summarize the proposed amendments.
Ms. Valone stated that the existing sign plan was applied for after Boarders Books
vacated the space at 1 N. La Grange Rd. Mid-America applied for the sign plan to allow
the space to have sufficient signage for the now multi-tenant space. She then showed on
the overhead the proposed changes on each elevations. The majority of the requested
window signage is for a 25% coverage which is similar to what the Zoning Code allows.
The corner units that are furthest away from the intersection of La Grange Rd. and
Hillgrove are requested with 50% signage as they have less visibility than the other units.
She then stated that window signage is a common request for other previously approved
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sign plans, however, the existing sign plan for 1 N La Grange Rd. does not allow any
window signs. The existing sign plan is the only sign plan that does not allow window
signage. The sign plan is only for the 1 N. La Grange Rd. building and does not include
the building with the former Pier One space. If a tenant was to move into that building
they would be held to the sign standards in the Zoning Code. It is possible that MidAmerica may ask to amend the sign plan again once the space is occupied.
Commissioner Baker asked if there was a reason that this sign plan did not allow for
window signage.
Ms. Valone stated that she reviewed the meeting minutes from 2014 when Design
Review Commission reviewed the original sign plan. The original sign plan had
requested window signs that were changeable message type. The Commission had
objected to the changeable message signs as they are only permitted for a limited number
of uses in the entire Village. The applicant did not ask for standard window signs after the
objection.
Chairman Reardon stated that he thought the comprehensive building sign plans have
been very beneficial to both the Village and the businesses. The ability to change tenants
in and out without requiring them to change the plan was working well. He stated that he
thought the proposal to amend the sign plan would work out well.
Commissioner Banks agreed.
Ms. Valone indicated that there are some conditions recommended by staff in the
memorandum on page four. She stated that three of them have become standard in the
sign plans. The fourth was unique to this plan to clarify the request to include only the
window area below the awning locations and only one sign per window. She then showed
on the overhead where the awning could be located. She asked if the Commissioners had
any questions about the recommendations.
Chairman Reardon said he had no questions and that he had no issues with the proposed
window signs.
Commissioner Baker thanked Ms. Valone for showing on the overhead where the
awnings could be located. He agreed with Chairman Reardon.
Tracy Munno thanked the Commissioners for their consideration. It was Mid-America’s
intent to make the building look cohesive. Although Crumbl was the impedance for the
request they wanted to insure that the building looked cohesive and matched.
Chairman Reardon asked for a motion for the design review permit for the amended sign
plan with the recommendations suggested in the staff memorandum.
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Design Review Commission Recommendation
A motion was made by Cahill, seconded by Banks to recommend the proposed changes to
the comprehensive building sign plan with the following conditions:
1. Revise the drawings to clarify that one sign per glazing area is permitted and more
clearly depict what area is considered a glazing area unit. The glazing area should
not include the areas obstructed by or above the awning.
2. No electronic/changeable, message boards, light banks, computer screens,
televisions, or similar lighted devices will be permitted.
3. All sign colors will be complementary to one another and will not include any
fluorescent or otherwise garish colors.
4. Add a note to the plan or a condition of approval that unless otherwise specified in
the comprehensive sign plan, all requirements of the La Grange Zoning Code shall
apply.
A roll call vote was taken
Ayes: Baker, Banks, Cahill, Reardon
Nays:
Motion passed
IV.

OLD BUSINESS
None.

V.

NEW BUSINESS
None.

VI.

ADJOURNMENT:
There being nothing further to consider, on motion by Commissioner Cahill and seconded
by Commissioner Baker, the meeting was adjourned at 7:42 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,
Heather Valone, Village Planner

STAFF MEMORANDUM
TO:

Design Review Commission

FROM:

Heather Valone, AICP, Village Planner

SUBJECT:

COMPREHENSIVE BUILDING SIGN PLAN #9/ WE Investment Solutions
LLC, 505 S. La Grange Rd.

DATE:

August 10, 2022

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Esmeralda Gil of WE Investment Solutions LLC (d/b/a EXIT Realty WE), the owner
of the building at 505 S. La Grange Rd., has filed an application for a
Comprehensive Building Sign Plan (a “CB Sign Plan”). If a CB Sign Plan is approved,
then all current and future tenants within the building will be bound by the terms
of the CB Sign Plan regarding sign placement, size, and style.
COMPREHENSIVE SIGN PLAN STANDARDS
In reviewing the CB Sign Plan application, the Commission is guided by the
standards in Section 11-110 of the Zoning Code.
Purpose and Intent
The purpose of a CB Sign Plan is to create a unified plan for all exterior signs for a
particular building. The authority in Section 11-110 to modify certain provisions of
the Zoning Code creates the flexibility for signs appropriate for a particular
building that may not otherwise be allowed. A CB Sign Plan is intended to
achieve the following objectives:
•

Promotion of appropriate architectural and aesthetic use of exterior signs,
including design techniques for the subject building that may not be
appropriate on a different building.

•

Creative use of signs while maintaining a unified look among all signs on the
building, both existing and proposed.

•

Creation of a more attractive building façade than may exist in the
absence of a unified sign plan.
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•

Avoidance of signs that are disharmonious with the building or plainly out
of scale or character with adjacent buildings.

•

Simplification of the approval process as signs on the subject building are
changed from time to time.

General Design Guidelines
Any approval of a CB Sign Plan should reflect consideration of the following
guidelines or reasons why they are not applicable or appropriate. These
guidelines are suggestive only, as one part of the overall evaluation of an
application.
•

Signs reflect the particular architectural character of the building, with
proposed sizes, shapes, colors, and numbers of signs that complement that
character.

•

Signs of an overall area that creates an appropriate relationship between
total sign area and exposed building area.

•

Sign locations on the building that are consistent with the pedestrian
orientation of the building’s location to the fullest extent possible.

•

A proposed range of harmonious sign colors.

•

Consistency in placement of signs on the building or a suitable explanation
for an apparent inconsistency.

•

Uniform or complementary typefaces, sign elements, and materials.

•

An overall appearance of all signs that is not garish or out of proportion to
the size and character of the building and immediately abutting buildings.

•

Lighting of signs that is complementary to the building, using techniques
that are effective but restrained.

•

All signs elements must be professionally designed and executed.

Prohibited Signs and Sign Elements
No CB Sign Plan may be approved that includes:
•

Signs that obscure significant architectural details of the building.

•

Any attention-getting devices, exterior electronic message signs, moving or
animated signs, internally illuminated box signs, or temporary signs.
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•

Any sign with exposed electrical conduits or wiring raceways.

•

Any sign using plastic, paper, or similar materials.

•

Signs specifically prohibited in all districts, except as allowed by
modification under Subsection K of this Section 11-110.

AUTHORITY TO MODIFY REGULATIONS
Subject to the standards set forth in Section 11-110 of the Zoning Code, the Design
Review Commission may recommend modification of, and the Village Manager
may modify any provision of this Article XI, subject to considerations:
1.

The modification will enhance a CB Sign Plan, considering the purpose,
intent, and objectives set forth in Subsection C of this Section 11-110 (See
Purpose and Intent Section of this report, above).

2.

Limitations on Modifications. The followings provisions and matters may not
be modified by a CBC Sign Plan:
(a)
Illumination of signs adjacent to residential areas (§11-105A3).
(b)
Sign maintenance (§11-105K).
(c)
Obscene matter (§11-105O).
(d)
General safety (§11-105P).

MODIFICATIONS REQUESTED:
As proposed the CB Sign Plan would require modifications from the sign standards
in the Zoning Code. The following table outlines the signs permitted for 71-75 S. La
Grange Rd. and the proposed modifications as noted in bold text:

Entire
Building

ALLOWED
PROPOSED
Total
combined
square Total combined square footage of all
footage of all wall signs shall not wall signs is 115.2 square feet.
exceed 1.5 square feet per
linear foot of lot frontage (see Attachment 1 for further details)
(93.41) or 200 square feet,
whichever is less
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One window sign per business
(per elevation) abutting any
public right-of-way or public
parking lot or structure. Each
sign not to exceed 25% of one
window.
West
Elevation
(facing La
Grange Rd.)

North
Elevation
(facing 6 W.
47th St. 7Elven)

South
Elevation
(facing
parking lot
for 505 S. La
Grange Rd.)

Three window signs, each not to
exceed 50% of the pane of glass, for
suite 100 (EXIT Realty WE).
Two window signs, each not to
exceed 50% of the pane of glass, for
unit 203 (505 Suites).
Tenant directories for the first floor and
second floor units, each not to
exceed 50% of the glass area on the
door.

One wall sign above the second floor
Maximum height of wall signs: windows.
20 feet or no higher than the
bottom of any second floor
window, whichever is less.
Maximum height of wall signs: One wall sign above the second floor
20 feet or no higher than the windows.
bottom of any second floor
window, whichever is less.
One wall sign per first floor user
for each face of building
abutting any public right-ofway or public parking lot or
structure.
One window sign per business
(per elevation) abutting any
public right-of-way or public
parking lot or structure. Each
sign not to exceed 25% of one
window.

Wall sign abutting private property /
parking.

One window sign, not to exceed 50%
of the pane of glass, for suite 100 (EXIT
Realty WE).
Two window signs, each not to
exceed 50% of the pane of glass, for
unit 203 (505 Suites).
Tenant directory for the first floor unit
not to exceed 50% of the glass area
on the door.
All window signs abutting private
property / parking.
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CONCLUSION
If the Commission does not find that the guidelines have been adequately
addressed in the application the Commission can continue the application to the
next Design Review Commission meeting, allowing the applicant to revise the
application, or make a recommendation of disapproval.
If, after review and consideration, the Design Review Commission determines that
the CB Sign Plan has adequately addressed the guidelines and should be
recommended for approval to the Village Manager, staff suggests the following
plan revisions for the Commission’s consideration:
1. A note be included in the approval letter that unless otherwise specified in
the CB Sign Plan, all requirements of the La Grange Zoning Code shall
apply.
2. A note be included in the approval letter that all sign colors will be
complementary to one another and will not include any fluorescent or
otherwise garish colors.
3. The plans be updated with a note that all wall signs will consist of channel
letters or reverse channel letters mounted on an aluminum raceway.
4. Revise the wall signs on the north elevation to be more compatible in size
to the wall sign proposed on the west elevation.
ATTACHMENTS
1. Proposed Sign Area by Elevation and Suite
2. Applicant Submittals

Attachment 1
Proposed Sign Area by Elevation
Elevation
West
North
South

Wall Signs
33.6
33.6
0

Ground Sign
48
0
0

Window Sign
120.6
0
17.5

Door Sign
16.3
0
8.2

Total
218.5
33.6
25.65

Total Proposed

67.2

48

138.1

24.45

277.75

Proposed Sign Area by Suite / Unit*
Suite
100
200
201
202
203

Wall Signs
67.2
0
0
0
0

Ground Sign
16
8
8
8
8

Window Sign
94.9
0
0
0
43.2

Door Sign
16.3
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0

Total
194.4
10.0
10.0
10.0
53.2

%
79%
12%
9%

%
70%
4%
4%
4%
19%

Attachment 2

26.3" X 184"
Sign Area. 33.60
SF
Suite 100

Example of Wall Signage

STAFF MEMORANDUM
TO:

Design Review Commission

FROM:

Heather Valone, AICP, Village Planner

SUBJECT:

COMPREHENSIVE BUILDING SIGN PLAN #10 / Burcor Properties, 301-311
W. Hillgrove Ave. and 12-18 N. Catherine Ave.

DATE:

August 10, 2022

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Burcor Properties, the owner of the building at 301-311 W. Hillgrove Ave. and 12-18 N.
Catherine Ave., has filed an application for a Comprehensive Building Sign Plan (a
“CB Sign Plan”). If a CB Sign Plan is approved, then all current and future tenants
within the building will be bound by the terms of the CB Sign Plan regarding sign
placement, size, and style.
COMPREHENSIVE SIGN PLAN STANDARDS
In reviewing the CB Sign Plan application, the Commission is guided by the standards
in Section 11-110 of the Zoning Code.
Purpose and Intent
The purpose of a CB Sign Plan is to create a unified plan for all exterior signs for a
particular building. The authority in Section 11-110 to modify certain provisions of the
Zoning Code creates the flexibility for signs appropriate for a particular building that
may not otherwise be allowed. A CB Sign Plan is intended to achieve the following
objectives:
•

Promotion of appropriate architectural and aesthetic use of exterior signs,
including design techniques for the subject building that may not be
appropriate on a different building.

•

Creative use of signs while maintaining a unified look among all signs on the
building, both existing and proposed.

•

Creation of a more attractive building façade than may exist in the absence
of a unified sign plan.

•

Avoidance of signs that are disharmonious with the building or plainly out of
scale or character with adjacent buildings.
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•

Simplification of the approval process as signs on the subject building are
changed from time to time.

General Design Guidelines
Any approval of a CB Sign Plan should reflect consideration of the following
guidelines or reasons why they are not applicable or appropriate. These guidelines
are suggestive only, as one part of the overall evaluation of an application.
•

Signs reflect the particular architectural character of the building, with
proposed sizes, shapes, colors, and numbers of signs that complement that
character.

•

Signs of an overall area that creates an appropriate relationship between total
sign area and exposed building area.

•

Sign locations on the building that are consistent with the pedestrian
orientation of the building’s location to the fullest extent possible.

•

A proposed range of harmonious sign colors.

•

Consistency in placement of signs on the building or a suitable explanation for
an apparent inconsistency.

•

Uniform or complementary typefaces, sign elements, and materials.

•

An overall appearance of all signs that is not garish or out of proportion to the
size and character of the building and immediately abutting buildings.

•

Lighting of signs that is complementary to the building, using techniques that
are effective but restrained.

•

All signs elements must be professionally designed and executed.

Prohibited Signs and Sign Elements
No CB Sign Plan may be approved that includes:
•

Signs that obscure significant architectural details of the building.

•

Any attention-getting devices, exterior electronic message signs, moving or
animated signs, internally illuminated box signs, or temporary signs.

•

Any sign with exposed electrical conduits or wiring raceways.

•

Any sign using plastic, paper, or similar materials.

•

Signs specifically prohibited in all districts, except as allowed by modification
under Subsection K of this Section 11-110.
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AUTHORITY TO MODIFY REGULATIONS
Subject to the standards set forth in Section 11-110 of the Zoning Code, the Design
Review Commission may recommend modification of, and the Village Manager may
modify any provision of this Article XI, subject to considerations:
1.

The modification will enhance a CB Sign Plan, considering the purpose, intent,
and objectives set forth in Subsection C of this Section 11-110 (See Purpose and
Intent Section of this report, above).

2.

Limitations on Modifications. The followings provisions and matters may not be
modified by a CBC Sign Plan:
(a)
Illumination of signs adjacent to residential areas (§11-105A3).
(b)
Sign maintenance (§11-105K).
(c)
Obscene matter (§11-105O).
(d)
General safety (§11-105P).

MODIFICATIONS REQUESTED:
As proposed the CB Sign Plan would require modifications from the sign standards in
the Zoning Code. The following table outlines the signs permitted for 71-75 S. La
Grange Rd. and the proposed modifications as noted in bold text:

Entire
Building

South
Elevation
(facing La
parking lot)
East
Elevation
(N.
Catherine
Ave)

ALLOWED
Total
combined
square
footage of all wall signs shall
not exceed 1.5 square feet
per linear foot of lot frontage
(443.63) or 200 square feet,
whichever is less.
One window sign per business
(per elevation) abutting any
public right-of-way or public
parking lot or structure. Each
sign not to exceed 25% of the
windows.
One window sign per business
(per elevation) abutting any
public right-of-way or public
parking lot or structure. Each
sign not to exceed 25% of the
windows.

PROPOSED
Total combined square footage of
all wall signs and awnings is 541.
85 square feet.
(see Attachment 1 for further
details)
Two window signs, each not to
exceed 25% of the windows, for unit
301.

Two window signs, each not to
exceed 25% of the windows, for unit
18.
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West
Elevation
(facing
parking lot
for 505 S. La
Grange Rd.)

One wall sign per first floor user One wall sign abutting private
for each face of building property.
abutting any public right-ofway or public parking lot or
structure.

CONCLUSION
If the Commission does not find that the guidelines have been adequately addressed
in the application the Commission can continue the application to the next Design
Review Commission meeting, allowing the applicant to revise the application, or
make a recommendation of disapproval.
If, after review and consideration, the Design Review Commission determines that the
CB Sign Plan has adequately addressed the guidelines and should be recommended
for approval to the Village Manager, staff suggests the following plan revisions for the
Commission’s consideration:
1. A note be included in the approval letter that unless otherwise specified in the
CB Sign Plan, all requirements of the La Grange Zoning Code shall apply.
2. A note be included in the approval letter that all sign colors will be
complementary to one another and will not include any fluorescent or
otherwise garish colors.
3. The plans be updated with a note that all wall signs will consist of either channel
letters, reverse channel letters, or pin mounted metal letters.
ATTACHMENTS
1. Proposed Sign Area by Elevation and Address
2. Applicant Submittals

Attachment 1
Proposed Sign Area by Elevation (suqare feet)
Elevation
West
East
South
Total Proposed

Wall Signs Ground Sign Window Sign Door Sign Awning
95.5
0
0
0
0
252.6
0
3.8
6.9
0
191
9
3.6
6.2
2.8
539.1

9

Proposed Sign Area by Address (suqare feet)
Address
301
305
309
311
12
16
18
18a

Wall Signs
124.8
67.7
128.4
42.4
57.1
61.2
46.6
10.9

%
23%
13%
24%
8%
11%
11%
9%
2%

7.4

13.1

2.75

Total
95.5
263.3
209.8
568.60

%
17%
46%
37%

Attachment 2

